
170 GENERAL LAWS

CHAPTER 101.

[H. F. No. 433.]

General Lairs ol AN ACT TO AMEND "AN ACT TO PROVIDE FOB THE IN-
^SlSaTnSS. CORPORATION OF TILLAGES, AND TO DEFINE THEIR
portion*. DUTIES AND POWERS, AND TO REPEAL CERTAIN LAWS

IN RELATION THERETO," BEING CHAPTER ONE HUN-
DRED AND FORTY-FIVE (145) OF THE GENERAL LAWS OF
ONE THOUSAND EIGHT HUNDRED AND EIGHTY-FIVE
(1885), SO THAT THE VILLAGE OF HARRIS, IN CHISAGO
COUNTY, MINNESOTA, SHALL BE A SEPARATE ELECTION
AND ASSESSMENT DISTRICT, AND BE SEPARATED IN ALL
MUNICIPAL AFFAIRS FROM THE TOWNS OF SUNRISE AND
FISH LAKE.
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Be it enacted by the Legiflaiure of the State of Minnesota:

SECTION 1. Chapter onfe hundred and forty-five (145) of
the General Laws of one thousand eight hnndred and
eighty-five (1885) be amended so that the provisions thereof
relating to election and assessment districts, and to collect-
ing and paying over taxes for village purposes, shall not
apply to the said village of Harris, Chisago county, Min-
nesota, and that said village of Harris shall constitute a
separate election district for all election purposes from the
towns of Snnriae and Fish- Lake, in which said village is
located. Provided, That an election held in said village
shall be subject to the provisions of said chapter one hun-
dred and forty five (145}, relating to the election of village
officers.

Provided further, That all general elections held in said
village shall be subject to the provisions of the general
election laws of the state.

SEC. 2. The village council of said village shall, at their
first (1st) meeting, in the month of April, in each year,
elect an assessor, who shall be styled the village assessor,
who shall perform all the duties in relation to assessing of
property for the purpose of levying of all village, school,
county and state taxes, and upon completion of the assess-
ment roll he shall deliver the same to the village board of
equalization, who may alter, revise and equalize the same
as they may deem it just and proper. Said village assessor
shall hold his office for one (1) year, and until his successor
is elected and qualified. Provided, however, that said
village assessor shall be subject to and be governed by
the general laws of the state relating to assessors and their
duties. «

SEC. 3. All taxes levied on the taxable property within
said village, except for improvement of streets, highways,
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sidewalks and crossings, shall be levied and collected as coii«t«d u
prescribed by the statute of this state for the levying and
collection of township taxes, and it shall be the duty of the
eonnty treasurer of said Chisago coanty to pay over to the
village treasurer of said village, and for the use of said
village, all the money collected as taxes on all the taxable
property taxed within said village of Harris.

SEO. 4. All acts or parts of acts inconsistent herewith
are hereby repealed.

SEO. 5. This act shall take effect and be in force from
and after its passage.

Approved April 11, 1891.

CHAPTER 102.

[8. F. No. 185.]

AN ACT TO AMEND SUBDIVISION THIRTEENTH (13TH) OF SEC-
TION TWENTY-ONE (21) OF CHAPTER ONE HUNDRED AND 18S3, •mending
FORTY-FIVE (145) OF THE GENERAL LAWS OF THE STATE ^"-'Tuu^
OF MINNESOTA FOR THE YEAR ONE THOUSAND EIGHT «>n>or«ttona.
HUNDRED AND EIGHTY-FIVE (1835), RELATING TO THE
INCORPORATION OF VILLAGES.

B« it enacted by the Legislature of tAe Slate of Minnesota :

SECTION 1. That subdivision thirteenth (J3th) of section
twenty-one (21) of Chapter one hundred and forty-five
(145) of the General Laws of one thousand eight hundred
and eighty-five (1885) be amended by inserting after fche
word "markets" the words "provide scales, appoint a
weighmaster31 so that said subdivision shall read as fol-
lows: J

" Thirteenth — To establish and regulate markets, provide
scales, appoiutaweighmasterand restrain sales in streets."

SEC. 2. This acfc shall take effect and be in force from
and after its passage.

Approved April 21, 1891.


